## CHAPTER 107.

[Published March 7, 1864.]

AN ACT to vacate the village plat of Fall City.

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

SECTION 1. All of the village plat of Fall City, in Vanded. the county of Marathon, is hereby vacated; and the lands on which such plat is located shall hereafter be known and assessed, and in all respects treated, as if said village of Fall City had never been surveyed and platted.

Section 2. This act shall take effect and be in force

from and after its passage.

Approved March 5, 1864.

## CHAPTER 108.

[Published March 7, 1864.]

AN ACT relating to the election of officers in the city of Appleton, and amendatory of sections two and seventeen of subdivision chapter two of chapter one hundred and twenty-four of the general laws of the year 1858, and to repeal sections eighteen, nine-teen, twenty and twenty-one of said chapter one hundred and twenty-four of the general laws of the year 1863.

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

SECTION 1. Section two of subdivision chapter two Blective officers. of chapter one hundred and twenty-four of the general laws of the year 1868, entitled "an act to revise, consolidate and amend the act to incorporate the city of Appleton, and the several acts amendatory thereof," is hereby amended, so as to read as follows: "The elective officers of said city shall be one mayor, one city clerk, one city treasurer, one city assessor, and one marshal for the city, and one justice of the peace and two aldermen for each ward. All other officers necessary for the proper management of the affairs of the city, shall be appointed by the common council. All

Expulsion, removal, &c.

Terms and jurisdiction of jus-, & tices, &c.

elective officers, except justices of the peace, shall, unless otherwise provided, hold their respective offices for one year, and until their successors are elected and qualified: provided, however, the common council shall have power for due cause shown, to expel any of their own number, and to remove from office any officer or agent under the city government, due notice being first given to the officer complained of, of the charges against Justices of the peace elected in the said city of Appleton, shall, if duly qualified, hold their offices for two years from and after the second Tuesday in April next succeeding their election; and each of such justices of the peace may keep his office in which to transact business, hear, try and determine causes, in any or either of the wards of said city, and their jurisdiction shall be co-extensive with the limits of Outagamie county, and they shall have jurisdiction over and cognizance of all actions and proceedings, the same as other justices of the peace in said county of Outagamie; and all proceedings at law before them, shall be subject to and governed and regulated by the general provisions of law now in force, in regard to actions and proceedings before and courts held by justices of the peace."

Election of offi-

SECTION 2. Section seventeen of subdivision chapter two of said chapter one hundred and twenty-four of the general laws of the year 1863, is hereby amended, so as to read as follows: "There shall be an election of city and ward officers under the provisions of this act, on the first Tuesday in April, A. D. 1864, which election shall be held at the usual places of holding elections in said city. The justices of the peace provided to be elected by this act, shall be elected at the same time and in the several wards, and shall be elected biennially thereafter; and the justices of the peace now residing in the corporate limits of the said city of Appleton, shall severally hold their respective offices until the second Tuesday of April next."

Repeal.

SECTION 3. Sections eighteen, nineteen, twenty and twenty-one of subdivision chapter two of chapter one hundred and twenty-four of the general laws of the year 1863, are hereby repealed.

SECTION 4. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage.

Approved March 5, 1864.